
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 11
571-272-7822 Entered: June 13, 2025

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

RESMED CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

CLEVELAND MEDICAL DEVICES, INC.,
Patent Owner.

IPR2025-00158
Patent 11,690,512 B1

Before SHERIDAN K. SNEDDEN, NEIL T. POWELL, and
CYNTHIA M. HARDMAN, Administrative Patent Judges.

SNEDDEN, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2025-00158
Patent 11,690,512 B1

1

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background and Summary

ResMed Corp. (“Petitioner”) filed a Petition requesting an inter partes

review of claims 1–20 of U.S. Patent No. 11,690,512 B1 (“the ’512 patent,”

Ex. 1001).  Paper 1 (“Pet.”).  Cleveland Medical Devices, Inc. (“Patent

Owner”) filed a Preliminary Response to the Petition.  Paper 7 (“Prelim.

Resp.”).  With our authorization, Petitioner filed a Preliminary Reply, and

Patent Owner filed a Preliminary Sur-reply, addressing discretionary denial

issues.  Paper 8 (“Prelim. Reply”); Paper 9 (“Prelim. Sur-reply”).

To institute an inter partes review, we must determine that the

information presented in the Petition shows “a reasonable likelihood that the

petitioner would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in

the petition.”  35 U.S.C. § 314(a) (2018).  The Supreme Court has held that a

decision to institute under 35 U.S.C. § 314 may not institute on less than all
claims challenged in the petition.  SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu, 584 U.S. 357, 370–71 (2018).  After considering the information presented by the parties, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of success in proving that at least one of claims 1–20 of the ’512 patent is unpatentable.
B. Real Parties in Interest
Petitioner identifies ResMed Corp. as the real party in interest for Petitioner.  Pet. 79.  Patent Owner identifies Cleveland Medical Devices, Inc. as the real party in interest for Patent Owner.  Paper 5, 1.
C. Related Matters
The parties indicate that the ’512 patent is involved in ResMed Corp.
v. Cleveland Medical Devices, Inc., Case No. 1:23-cv-02221-BMB (N.D. Ohio) (the “Ohio case”).  Pet. 79; Paper 5, 1.
Petitioner has also filed petitions for inter partes review of the following patents owned by Patent Owner: IPR2025-00157 against U.S.
Patent No. 11,602,284; IPR2025-00159 against U.S. Patent No. 11,375,921; IPR2025-00160 against U.S. Patent No. 11,786,680; IPR2025-00246 against U.S. Patent No. 11,857,333; and IPR2025-00247 against U.S. Patent No. 11,872,029.  Pet. 79.
Petitioner has filed requests for ex parte reexamination of U.S. Patent No. 11,375,921 (90/019,700) and U.S. Patent No. 11,786,680 (90/019,705). Pet. 80.
D. The ’512 patent (Ex. 1001)
The ’512 patent is titled “Sleep Diagnostics Using Cellular Data Transfer from Remote Testing Locations.”  Ex. 1001, code (54).  The ’512 patent describes “a data acquisition system for EEG
[(“electroencephalogram”)] and other physiological conditions, preferably wireless, and method[s] of using such system.”  Id. at 2:3–5.
According to the ’512 patent, its system includes a number of enhancements over other systems presently in the marketplace including having multiple channels for looking at a number of
physiological features of the subject or patient, a built in accelerometer for looking at a subject’s or patient’s body motion, a removable memory for data buffering and storage, capability of operating below 2.0 GHz, which among other things allows for increased operational range, movement artifact correction including video, EOG artifact correction, pressure sensors capable of measuring or determining airflow, tidal volume, ventilation rate, and snore detection and capability of manual and automatic RF sweep.
Ex. 1001, 2:11–24.  The system described in the ’512 patent preferably includes “a receiver or transceiver for receiving wireless signals from a wireless data acquisition interface box with the additional features of the receiver or transceiver being powered through a computer[’]s USB port, and can receive data from multiple wireless data acquisition interface boxes concurrently preferably with little or no interference.”  Id. at 2:24–30. Figure 1 of the ’512 patent is reproduced below.
Figure 1 depicts a “[s]chematic representation of one embodiment of the EEG data acquisition system of the present invention in use with a subject to acquire EEG and/or other signals from the subject and then transmit them to the receiver and attached computer.”  Ex. 1001, 6:54–59.  The EEG data acquisition system shown in Figure 1 includes signal processing module 16, which “receives input 12 from an external sensor 14”, such as an EEG electrode or any of the other sensors described in the ’512 patent or known in the art.  Id. at 16:8–13.  “[T]he signal processing module 16 generates a signal 18 encoded with data corresponding to the external input 12” and transmits the signal 18 through module antenna 20 to base station 40 by wireless means, such as radio frequency.  Id. at 16:16–22.  “The base station 40 receives the radio frequency signal 18 through base antenna 42, demodulates the radio frequency signal 18, and decodes the data.”  Id. at 16:25–28.
The EEG data acquisition system shown in Figure 1 also includes external programming means 60, which may be a personal computer.
Ex. 1001, 16:34–38.  External programming means 60 “contains software which is used to program the signal processing module 16 and the base station 40 through data interface cable 62.”  Id.  “If a personal computer is the external programming means 60, it can monitor, analyze and display the data in addition to its programming functions.”  Id. at 16:51–54.
E. The Challenged Claims
Petitioner challenges claims 1–20 of the ’512 patent.  Claim 1, the only independent claim, is reproduced below with bracketed notations added:1
1. A sleep diagnostic data acquisition system comprising:
[1.a] a) a first software stored on a non-transitory computer readable medium and executable by a first processor, the software configured to be loaded on a cell phone or
Personal Digital Assistant (“PDA”) comprising at least
one first wireless transceiver and the first processor;
[1.b] b) a portable, wearable patient interface box adapted to be secured to a subject at a first location and providing a single device for measuring and then wirelessly
transferring sleep data from at least two sensors used for diagnosing sleep disorders, the portable, wearable patient interface box comprising:
[1.b.i] i) an enclosure of a rigid material;
[1.b.ii] ii) a battery;
[1.b.iii.A] iii) one or more electrical components within the portable, wearable patient interface box for
receiving electrical signals from the at least two
sensors, the one or more electrical components include
1 For ease of reference, we use the same bracketed notations Petitioner uses in the Petition.  See, e.g., Pet. 83–80.
a signal processing unit for receiving the electrical
signals from the sensors,
[1.b.iii.B] the at least two sensors which are attached to the subject and/or within the portable, wearable patient
interface box that is secured to the subject,
[1.b.iii.C] the at least two sensors further which are
hardwired to connect through at least one connector of
the portable, wearable patient interface box and/or are built within the portable, wearable patient interface
box,
[1.b.iii.D] the signal processing unit configured for
receiving and processing the sleep data from one or
more input channels; and
[1.b.iv.A] iv) a second wireless transceiver or transmitter is adapted for operating at frequencies above 2 GHz
and
[1.b.iv.B] transmitting the sleep data collected with the portable, wearable patient interface box wirelessly to
the at least one first wireless transceiver of the cell phone or PDA with the first software loaded;
[1.c] c) the at least two sensors are selected from a group consisting of: accelerometer(s), pulse oximeter(s)
including fingertip pulse oximeter(s) and those built into the portable, wearable patient interface box, RIP belt(s), respiratory effort belt(s), pressure sensor(s),
microphone(s), strain gauge(s), pressure transducer(s), and transducer(s), the at least two sensors adapted:
[1.c.i.A] i) to be applied to the subject,
[1.c.i.B] a first and a second of the at least two sensors of the portable, wearable patient interface box when the
one or more of the sensors are built into the portable, wearable patient interface box are adapted to be applied to a finger, arm and/or torso of the subject;
[1.c.ii] ii) to measure or derive respiratory ventilation directly or indirectly, blood oxygenation and body
position of the subject during testing; and
[1.c.iii] iii) to be releasably connected and/or electrically hardwired to or within the portable, wearable patient
interface box adapted to be worn by the subject;
[1.d] d) an at least second software stored on a non-transitory computer readable medium and executable by a computer
or a second processor at one or more sites remote to the first location;
[1.e] e) the first software, when executed by the first processor of the cell phone or PDA, configured to wirelessly receive and re-transmit the sleep data, or optionally send the sleep data further processed with the first processor of the cell phone or the PDA, with the at least one first wireless
transceiver over cell towers to the computer or the second processor for analysis;
[1.f] f) the second software when executed by the computer or the second processor configured to analyze, output
and/or format the sleep data at the one or more sites remote from the first location where the sleep data was collected;
and
[1.g] g) the at least second software, when executed by the second processor or the computer, configured to display both, in part, the sleep data and/or analyzed sleep data to allow for diagnosis of a sleep disorder and, if necessary, provide a basis to modify a sleep treatment of the subject.
Ex. 1001, 20:17–21:25.  Challenged claims 2–20 depend from claim 1, either directly or indirectly, and recite additional features of the sleep diagnostic data acquisition systems.  Id. at 21:26–22:51.
F. Evidence
Petitioner relies upon information that includes the following.
Ex. 1007, Ciulla, US 2003/0199945 A1, published October 23, 2003 (“Ciulla”).
Ex. 1008, Orbach, WO 2006/090371 A2, published August 31, 2006 (“Orbach”).
Ex. 1009, Kumar et al., US 2002/0198473 A1, published
December 26, 2002 (“Kumar”).
Ex. 1010, Nagai et al., US 2006/0173257 A1, published August 3, 2006 (“Nagai”).
Ex. 1011, Truschel et al., US 2003/0066529 A1, published April 10, 2003 (“Truschel”).
Petitioner also relies on the Declaration of Jason Kirkness, Ph.D. (Ex. 1003) and the Declaration of Dr. Sandeep Chatterjee (Ex. 1005) to support its contentions.
G. Asserted Grounds of Unpatentability
Petitioner asserts that claims 1–20 would have been unpatentable on the following grounds.  Pet. 2–3.
Ground Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. § Reference(s)/Basis 1 1–6, 8–17, 19, 20 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach
2 1–6, 8–17, 19, 20 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach, Nagai
3 7, 18 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach, Truschel
4 6, 8, 13, 14, 17, 19 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach, Kumar
5 7, 18 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach, Kumar,
Truschel
6 6, 8, 13, 14, 17, 19 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach, Nagai,
Kumar
7 7, 18 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach, Nagai,
Truschel
8 7, 18 103(a) Ciulla, Orbach, Nagai,
Kumar, Truschel
II. DISCRETIONARY DENIAL
Institution of an inter partes review is discretionary, not mandatory. See Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee, 579 U.S. 261, 273 (2016) (“[T]he agency’s decision to deny a petition is a matter committed to the Patent Office’s discretion.”); Harmonic Inc. v. Avid Tech., Inc., 815 F.3d 1356, 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (“[T]he PTO is permitted, but never compelled, to institute an IPR proceeding.”).
The parties address whether institution should be discretionarily denied under Fintiv2 in view of the Ohio case., which is an action initiated by Petitioner seeking a declaratory judgment of non-infringement of the ’680 patent (and at least one other patent).3  Prelim. Resp. 3–13.  In the Ohio case, Patent Owner asserted counterclaims of infringement of the ’512 patent and additional patents.  Id. at 3–4.  Petitioner responded to Patent Owner’s counterclaims by asserting invalidity of the ’512 patent and the other asserted patents.  Id.
When determining whether to exercise discretion to deny institution in view of a parallel litigation, we consider the six factors set forth in the Board’s precedential Fintiv case.  See Fintiv, Paper 11, 6.  We address each factor in turn below.
A. Whether the Court Granted a Stay or Evidence Exists that One May Be Granted if a Proceeding is Instituted
There is no dispute that Petitioner sought and obtained a stay of the Ohio case pending completion of Office proceedings (various inter partes reviews and ex parte reexaminations) concerning the ’512 patent and the other asserted patents.  See, e.g., Prelim. Resp. 5; Prelim. Reply 4. Because “[a] district court stay of the litigation pending resolution of the PTAB trial allays concerns about inefficiency and duplication of efforts” 2 Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc., IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (PTAB Mar. 11, 2020) (precedential).
3 Petitioner filed the initial complaint in a different court; the case was subsequently transferred to Ohio.  See Prelim. Resp. 3.
(Fintiv, Paper 11, 6), this factor weighs against exercising our discretion to deny institution.
B. Proximity of the Court’s Trial Date to the Board’s Projected Statutory Deadline for a Final Written Decision
There is no dispute that no trial date has been set in the Ohio case, and the case is currently stayed.  See, e.g., Prelim. Resp. 5; Prelim. Reply 4. Accordingly, this factor weighs against exercising discretion to deny institution.
C. Investment in the Parallel Proceeding by the Court and the Parties
Patent Owner asserts that before the Ohio case was stayed, the parties had served interrogatories and requests for production and exchanged some documents.  Prelim. Resp. 12–13.  The parties had also completed claim construction briefing and submitted a joint prehearing statement, although the case was stayed before the district court held a claim construction hearing.  Id.; Prelim. Reply 2–3.
We find that although the parties engaged in some discovery and briefing in the Ohio case, the bulk of the work remains, including the completion of fact discovery, expert discovery, motion practice, trial preparation, and trial.  Additionally, prior to the stay, the district court had not issued orders related to claim construction or the validity of the ’512 patent.  Accordingly, the relatively minimal investment in the Ohio case weighs against exercising discretion to deny institution.  Fintiv, Paper 11, 10.
This Fintiv factor also looks at diligence of the petitioner in filing the petition.  See id. at 11.  Patent Owner argues that Petitioner knew of the prior art references cited in the Petition for months (Orbach) or years (Ciulla), but Petitioner nonetheless delayed filing this Petition until December 6, 2024, “the last business day of the period within which it could petition for IPR against the ’512 Patent.”  Prelim. Resp. 8 (citing 35 U.S.C. § 315(b) (permitting IPR petitions only within 1 year of service of a complaint alleging infringement)).
Petitioner responds that it “waited until after participating in good faith in mediation [on October 21, 2024] to determine whether [Patent Owner] would drop its infringement claims, which reasonably conserved Board and party resources.”  Prelim. Reply 3.  Petitioner states that “[a]fter mediation failed, Petitioner filed the instant Petition less than two months later on December 6, 2024.”  Id.
A petitioner’s diligence in filing a petition is a concern because, “notwithstanding that a [challenger] has one year to file a petition, it may impose unfair costs to a patent owner if the petitioner, faced with the prospect of a looming trial date, waits until the district court trial has progressed significantly before filing a petition at the Office.”  Fintiv, Paper 11, 11 (footnote omitted).
Here, regardless of Petitioner’s reasons for timing of Petition filing, “[i]n view of our finding that the [Ohio case] was in an early stage prior to the stay, the timing of the filing of the Petition does not weigh in favor of exercising discretion to deny institution.”  Snap, Inc. v. SRK Tech. LLC, IPR2020-00820, Paper 15, 12–13 (PTAB Oct. 21, 2020) (precedential as to Section II.A).
Patent Owner also argues that we should not limit our Fintiv analysis to the Ohio Case, but should instead more holistically consider other proceedings between the parties concerning related patents, including a stayed litigation in Delaware between Patent Owner and Petitioner’s parent company on a related patent, and Petitioner’s various IPRs on related patents.  Prelim. Resp. 16–17.  The Fintiv analysis, however, is concerned with “parallel, co-pending proceeding[s]” on the same patent.  Fintiv, Paper 11, 5 (title case removed).  Patent Owner cites no authority that permits us to consider investments in other litigation between the parties involving patents other than the challenged patent.  See generally Prelim. Resp. 16–17; see also Prelim. Reply 2–3.
After considering all of the above reasons together, we find that this factor weighs against exercising discretion to deny institution.
D. Overlap Between Issues Raised in the Petition and in the Parallel Litigation
Patent Owner asserts that the Petition and the Ohio case involve “overlapping arguments and art,” and that Petitioner has conceded as much. Prelim. Resp. 14–15 (citing Ex. 2009, 9) (In arguing for a stay of the Ohio case, Petitioner asserted that its “validity challenges before the Patent Office and in [the Ohio case] ‘involve overlapping . . . arguments’ and ‘overlapping art.’”); see also Ex. 2004, 66, 70 (Petitioner’s invalidity contentions in the Ohio case cite references (Ciulla, Orbach) which are also cited in the Petition.).  Patent Owner further argues that “Petitioner has made no case-narrowing stipulations (e.g., a Sotera-type stipulation),” such that “when the Ohio Case resumes there will still be a risk of duplicative efforts and conflicting results.”  Prelim. Resp. 15.
We are not persuaded that there is substantial overlap between the art and arguments in the Ohio case and here.  First, the current record shows that only two of the four references used in the Petition are at issue in the Ohio case.  See Ex. 2004, 66, 70 (Petitioner’s invalidity contentions in the Ohio case citing Ciulla and Orbach, but not Kumar, Nagai, or Truschel).  As to Ciulla and Orbach, the excerpt of the invalidity contentions provided in the record lists these references but does not indicate how Petitioner uses them.  See Id.  Accordingly, on this record, we are not persuaded that there is substantial overlap between the art and arguments in the Ohio case and here. In any event, we agree with Petitioner that because the Ohio case is stayed, “there is no danger of overlap,” and “if any challenged claims were to survive, Petitioner would be estopped under 35 U.S.C. § 315 from bringing any invalidity challenge that was raised or reasonably could have been raised during the IPR.”  Prelim. Reply 4.
Patent Owner argues that “the [Ohio] Court very well may lift its stay in other circumstances, including if the Board denies institution in this case or for any other related patents that Petitioner has challenged.”  Prelim. Sur-reply 3.  This argument is not persuasive because it “[amounts to] unfounded speculation as to how the court might proceed.”  Snap, Paper 15, 9 (internal quotation marks omitted).
In view of the above, we find that this factor weighs against exercising discretion to deny institution.
E. Whether the Petitioner and the Defendant in the Parallel Litigation are the Same Party
The parties are the same in this IPR and the Ohio case.  Thus, this factor supports denying institution.  See Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp., IPR2020-01019, Paper 12, 19 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2020) (precedential as to Section II.A).
Patent Owner argues that “[t]he Board should accord extra weight to this factor because Petitioner is not only the same party in the litigation; rather, Petitioner is the plaintiff that initiated the litigation with a declaratory judgment action of non-infringement against the ’284 Patent.”  Prelim. Resp. 15.  Patent Owner, however, cites no authority that permits us to “accord extra weight to this factor because Petitioner . . . initiated the litigation.”  Id.
F. Other Circumstances that Impact the Board’s Exercise of Discretion, Including the Merits
The parties dispute whether the merits favor institution or discretionary denial.  Prelim. Resp. 16–17; Prelim. Reply 5–7.  “[I]f the merits of a ground raised in the petition seem particularly strong on the preliminary record, this fact has favored institution.”  Fintiv, Paper 11, 14–
15.  “By contrast, if the merits of the grounds raised in the petition are a closer call, then that fact has favored denying institution when other factors favoring denial are present.”  Id.
As discussed below, we determine that Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood of demonstrating unpatentability of the challenged claims.  And as discussed above, none of the other Fintiv factors favors discretionary denial.  Thus, we find that the merits weigh neutrally in our analysis.
Patent Owner further argues that “equitable considerations” favor denying institution.  Prelim. Resp. 16.  In particular, Patent Owner argues that “Petitioner derailed litigation with its motion to stay the Ohio case because of its IPR challenges and ex parte reexamination requests, which should be rejected as harassing and a misuse of the patent system.”  Prelim. Sur-reply 4.  Patent Owner further alleges that “the stay was gained via gamesmanship.”  Id. at 4–5.
The Ohio court granted the stay, and the record here nowhere reflects that the judge identified any gamesmanship concerns in deciding to stay the Ohio case.  Additionally, like our colleagues in Dolby Labs., Inc. v. Intertrust Techs. Corp., we are not persuaded by Patent Owner’s suggestion that “the equities weigh against permitting a petitioner who filed a declaratory judgment action of non-infringement [and who obtained an available stay] to also file a petition challenging the patentability of the claims.”  IPR2020-00662, Paper 13, 16 (PTAB Oct. 15, 2020) (declining to exercise our discretion under § 314(a) to deny institution of inter partes review).
For the above reasons, we find that this factor is neutral.
G. Conclusion
As discussed above, we find that Fintiv factors 1–4 weigh against exercising our discretion to deny institution, while factor 5 supports denying institution, and factor 6 is neutral.  In view of these factors and taking “a holistic view of whether efficiency and integrity of the system are best served by denying or instituting review” (Fintiv, Paper 11, 6), we are not persuaded that the interests of efficiency and integrity of the system would be best served by invoking 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) to deny institution of a potentially meritorious Petition.  Based on the record before us, we determine the facts of this case do not warrant discretionary denial.
III. UNPATENTABILITY ARGUMENTS
A. Principles of Law
“In an [inter partes review], the petitioner has the burden from the onset to show with particularity why the patent it challenges is unpatentable.”  Harmonic Inc. v. Avid Tech., Inc., 815 F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (citing 35 U.S.C. § 312(a)(3) (requiring inter partes review petitions to identify “with particularity . . . the evidence that supports the grounds for the challenge to each claim”)).  This burden of persuasion never shifts to the patent owner.  See Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. Nat’l Graphics, Inc., 800 F.3d 1375, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2015).  Moreover, a petitioner should not “place the burden on [the Board] to sift through the information presented by [the] Petitioners, determine where each element [of the challenged claims] is found in [the cited references], and identify any differences between the claimed subject matter and the teachings of [the cited references.]”  Google Inc. v. EveryMD.com LLC, IPR2014-00347, Paper 9 at 25 (PTAB May 22, 2014).
A patent claim is unpatentable for obviousness under pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are such that the subject matter, as a whole, would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains.  KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007).  In Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kan. City, 383 U.S. 1 (1966), the Supreme Court set out a framework for assessing obviousness that requires consideration of four factors: (1) the “level of ordinary skill in the pertinent art,” (2) the “scope and content of the prior art,” (3) the “differences between the prior art and the claims at issue,” and (4) “secondary considerations” of nonobviousness such as “commercial success, long felt but unsolved needs, failure of others, etc.”  Id. at 17–18; KSR, 550 U.S. at 407.  An obviousness determination requires finding a reason to combine accompanied by a reasonable expectation of achieving what is claimed in the challenged patent.  See Intelligent Bio-Sys., Inc. v. Illumina Cambridge Ltd., 821 F.3d 1359, 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016).  “[A]ny need or problem known in the field of endeavor at the time of invention and addressed by the patent can provide a reason for combining the elements in the manner claimed.”  KSR, 550 U.S. at 419–20.
We analyze the asserted grounds of unpatentability in accordance with these principles to determine whether Petitioner has met its burden to establish a reasonable likelihood of success at trial.
B. Claim Construction
The challenged claims should be read in light of the Specification, as it would be interpreted by one of ordinary skill in the art.  In re Suitco Surface, Inc., 603 F.3d 1255, 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2010).  Thus, we generally give claim terms their ordinary and customary meaning.  See In re Translogic Tech., Inc., 504 F.3d 1249, 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2007) (“The ordinary and customary meaning is the meaning that the term would have to a person of ordinary skill in the art in question.” (internal quotation marks omitted)); see also 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b) (stating that claims are construed in IPRs according to the same standard as used in federal court).
Petitioner does not propose construction of any terms.  Petitioner states that the Board need not construe any terms, and the “Petition establishes the prior art meets each of the claim limitation[s] under any reasonable construction.”  Pet. 9.
Patent Owner does not propose construction of any terms.  See generally Prelim. Resp.
We determine that no express construction of any claim term is necessary to determine whether to institute inter partes review.  Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed.
Cir. 2017) (“[W]e need only construe terms ‘that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.’” (quoting Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999))). To the extent further discussion of the meaning of any claim term is necessary to our decision, we provide that discussion below in our analysis of the asserted grounds of unpatentability
C. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner proposes that a person of ordinary skill in the art (“POSITA”) at the time of the invention
would have had at least a bachelor’s degree in mechanical engineering, electrical engineering, computer science,
biomedical engineering, or a similar technical field, with at least two years of relevant product design experience working with diagnostic sensor systems and network data systems.  Additional experience could substitute for less education, and additional education could likewise substitute for less experience.
Pet. 8.
Patent Owner “applies Petitioner’s proposed definition of a POSITA in 2006.”  Prelim. Resp. 17.
Because the proposed level of ordinary skill in the art appears to be consistent with the cited prior art and is undisputed on this record, we adopt it for purposes of this Decision.  See Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (indicating that the prior art itself may reflect an appropriate skill level).
D. Summary of the Asserted Prior Art
1. Ciulla (Ex. 1007)
Ciulla is titled “Device and Method for Treating Disordered Breathing.”  Ex. 1007, code (54).  Ciulla “relates to medical devices, and more particularly to an improved method and device for detecting and treating and sleep disorders and most particularly to treating sleep disordered breathing type sleep disorders [(“SDB”)] such as sleep apnea.”  Id. ¶ 2. Ciulla describes a device that includes “a processor for receiving sensor inputs, processing the received sensor inputs, and generating commands through output devices”; a first sensor that “is positionable for receiving breathing sound information emitted from one of the mouth and nose of a patient”; a second sensor that “is positionable on a patient for receiving breathing sounds information from a patient’s chest cavity”; a third sensor that “is positionable for receiving information relating to the amount of chest expansion of a patient”; a first output device “capable of providing an auditory signal to a patient”; and a second output device “capable of providing an electrical signal to a muscle group of a patient that simulates a human touching event.”  Ex. 1007 ¶ 60.  According to Ciulla, [t]he first, second and third sensors, and the first and second output devices are operatively coupled to the processor to permit the processor to receive information input from the sensors, process the input information to [] detect the existence of a sleep-breathing disorder event, and to generate command to at least one of the first and second output devices.  The command is capable of directing the at least one output device to provide a series of progressively intrusive stimuli designed to condition the patient to terminate the sleep breathing disorder event, and ultimately, return to a more normal sleep pattern.
Id.  Stimuli may include “humanoid-like interventions” such as verbal commands using the patient’s name, motivational statements whispered to the patient, or induction of electronic current into the patient that simulates the patient’s shoulder being shaken.  Id. ¶¶ 65–66, 68, 70.
Ciulla’s Figures 1a and 1b are reproduced below.
Figure 1a depicts “a frontal, somewhat schematic view showing a patient wearing the sleep disordered breathing treatment device” of Ciulla’s invention, and Figure 1b depicts “a rear-view of a patient wearing the sleeping device.”  Ex. 1007 ¶¶ 78–79.  The SDB treatment device (10) shown in Figure 1a and Figure 1b includes chest module 4, arm module 6, head module 8, and leg-mounted actimeter 9.  Id. ¶ 95.
The chest module includes chest-engaging shoulder wrap 14 that includes chest-engaging portion 18, back-engaging portion 20, and shoulder-engaging portion 22.  Ex. 1007 ¶¶ 96–97.  “A plurality of sensors are fixedly coupled to the chest engaging shoulder wrap 14,” including chest expansion sensor 30, breathing sensor 32, snoring sensor 36, and EMG sensor 40.  Id. ¶¶ 98–99.  Each sensor is “provided with either a hard wire or wireless communication, to provide input to the main module 44 of the device 10.” Id. ¶ 100.
Ciulla’s Figure 8 is reproduced below.
Figure 8 depicts a “front, somewhat schematic view of a main module” of Ciulla’s invention.  Ex. 1007 ¶ 90.  “The main module 44 includes a case 50 having a base portion 54 and flip top lid 56 that is hingedly connected to the base portion 54 by a hinge arrangement 58”.  Id. ¶ 101.  “The case 50 houses the electronic circuitry that comprises the ‘brains’ of the device 10, the most component of which is the processor.”  Id.
The main module also includes “[a] power source, such as a plurality of batteries” (Ex. 1007 ¶ 102), “[a]n internal, transmitter/receiver/antenna 92” (id. ¶ 106), “a plurality of jacks and/or plug receivers and/or ports” (id.), external speaker 84, microphone 88, input device 66, and LCD display screen 62, which may also function as an input device (see id. ¶¶ 103–106). The main module may additionally include “a voice chip, a non-volatile memory, such as a smart card, and various cableing and wires to provide communication, along with a radio frequency transmitter and receiver for wireless communication.”  Id. ¶ 102.  The main module may communicate with the arm module and head module of Ciulla’s device to transmit commands and receive information.  Id. ¶¶ 112, 116.
2. Orbach (Ex. 1008)
Orbach is titled “Methods and Systems for Physiological and Psycho-Physiological Monitoring and Uses Thereof.”  Ex. 1008, code (54).  Orbach relates to “the field of physiologically monitoring and bio interactive applications.”  Id. at 1:7–8.  Orbach describes “a system and method for monitoring one or more physiological parameters of a user.”  Id. at code (57).  According to Orbach, its “invention provides portable, cordless, and wearable sensors, for monitoring queries emotional and physiological responses to events as they occur. . . .  The new sensors may utilize mobile phones and other technology to display the user’s physiology and emotional state, real-time coaching based on expert knowledge, and to train the user to modify negative behavior patterns.”  Id. at 2:18–24.  Examples of physiological parameters include electrodermal activity (“EDA”), heart rate (“HR”), EDA variability, and HR variability.  Id. at 6:20–23.  More specifically, Orbach’s system “may be used to record physiological reading while the user is sleeping in order to help identify and possibly correct sleep disorders.”  Id. at 41:25–27.
Orbach discloses that its system includes “one or more wearable sensor modules sensing the one or more physiological parameters”; “one or more transmitters wirelessly transmitting first signals indicative of values of the one or more physiological parameters to a mobile monitor”; and a mobile monitor comprising “a first processor processing the first signals received from the transmitter in real time using expert knowledge” and “a device providing one or more indications of results of the processing.” Ex. 1008, 3:7–18.  Orbach’s system may further comprise a remote server that is capable of communication with the mobile monitor such that the remote server receives second signals from the mobile monitor, and is associated with a viewing station (e.g., a remote call center or interactive expert system) having a second processor.  Id. at 3:19–22.  The remote server is configured to transmit the second signals to the viewing station for analysis, access historical data relating to the subject, transmit the historical data to the viewing station, receive results of the analysis from the viewing station, and/or transmit the results of the analysis to the mobile unit, “the analysis being based upon the second signals, and one or more of the historical data, expert knowledge and computerised protocols.”  Id. at 3:19–4:3, 8:13–15.
Orbach’s Figure 1 is reproduced below.
Figure 1 depicts “a physiology monitoring system, according to an exemplary embodiment” of Orbach’s invention.  Ex. 1008, 11:29–30.
Physiology monitoring system 10 includes sensor module 110 attached to user 100, communication link 112, mobile monitor 120, display 122, speaker 126, keypad 124, communication link 128, remote server 140, base station 130, data link 148, and viewing station 150.  Id. at 13:12–14:2.
Communication link 112 transfers data from sensor module 110 to mobile monitor 120, and mobile monitor 120 “provides visual biofeedback to the user by means of a display 122 and optionally an audio biofeedback to the user by means of speaker 126.”  Ex. 1008, 13:14–18.  Keypad 124 controls the operation of mobile monitor 120, sensor module 110, or both, but the user may optionally control the operation using voice recognition methods.  Id. at 13:18–20.  Mobile monitor 120 connects to remote server 140 via communication link 128.  Id. at 13:21–23.  In-depth analysis of data obtained by sensor unit 110 may be performed in remote server 140 “and, optionally, data can be transmitted to an expert or another user.”  Id. Remote server 140 may also be connected to viewing station 150 via data link 148 to allow a human expert to “provide interpretation of the data and transmit recommendations to the user.”  Id. at 13:28–14:2.
3. Kumar (Ex. 1009)
Kumar, titled “System and Method for Real-Time Monitoring, Assessment, Analysis, Retrieval, and Storage of Physiological Data Over a Wide Area Network,” is the December 26, 2002 publication of U.S.
Application 10/109,958.  Ex. 1008, codes (21), (43), (54).
Kumar “relates to remote monitoring of devices over a wide area network,” and “to network-based transmission of data from a physiological collecting device.”  Id. ¶ 2.  We reproduce Kumar’s Figure 1A below. Figure 1A shows “a diagram of an exemplary system architecture for network-based monitoring of data from a patient-side physiological collecting device.”  Id. ¶ 22.  Architecture 100 includes patient-side devices 102 for collecting data from a patient/client, provider-side devices 104, and central server 106 that implements an engine.  Id. ¶ 67. “The devices and engine are connected to a wide area network (WAN) 108 such as the Internet, intranet, or extranet,” and “[t]he system allows for the real-time streaming of raw, interpreted, and/or processed physiological data as well as textual/audio/video data from a patient to a health care provider.” Id.
Patient-side devices 102 may “be connected via a computing device 110, such as a computer, handheld devices such as personal digital assistants (PDAs) and pocket PCs such as IPAQ with Windows CE operating System and Palm devices based on Palm OS[], wireless telephone, or any other computing device, to the WAN.”  Id. ¶ 72.  “A protocol independent device manager 112 running on the computing device establishes a two-way communication with a vast array of client-side devices.”  Id.
Kumar teaches “a modular architecture in which the patient-side device and/or the computing device coupled to the patient-side device can send a request to the engine with an identifier of the patient-side device, and the engine will send the appropriate plug-in which allows the computing device to communicate with the patient-side device.”  Id. ¶ 74.  Therefore, Kumar’s system “may support both plug-and-play web device drivers and customized graphical user interfaces (GUIs) for the various devices.”  Id. “The system may be implemented using Apache [W]eb Server, MySql on Linux, Oracle on Linux, Java servlets, Applets, HTML, JavaScript, Java, C#, Microsoft’s .NET etc.” and “the server may be implemented on the Internet, intranet, or an extranet.”  Id. ¶ 87.
4. Nagai (Ex. 1010)
Nagai is titled “Sleep Evaluation Method, Sleep Evaluation System, Operation Program for Sleep Evaluation System, Pulse Oximeter, and Sleep Support System.”  Ex. 1010, code (54).  Nagai relates generally to “a method and a system for evaluating sleep of subjects in diagnosing sleep apnea syndrome (hereinafter, called as ‘SAS’), and more particularly to a sleep evaluation method and a sleep evaluation system capable of accurately obtaining a correlation between apnea and body position of a subject in sleep.”  Id. ¶ 3.
Nagai’s Figure 2 is reproduced below.
Figure 2 “is an illustration showing an example of a sleep evaluation system.”  Ex. 1010 ¶ 15.  Figure 2’s
sleep evaluation system S includes a pulse oximeter 2 for concurrently or simultaneously measuring a blood oxygen saturation and a body angle of a subject for storing the measurement data, a PC 3 for reading out the measurement data concerning the blood oxygen saturation and the body angle from the pulse oximeter 2 to analyze a correlation between apnea and body angle of the subject, and a USB cable 207 for connecting the pulse oximeter 2 and the PC 3 for communication according to needs.
Id. ¶ 57.
Pulse oximeter 2 includes main body 200 and probe 21.  Ex. 1010 ¶ 58.  Probe cable 205 equipped with connector 204 electrically connects oximeter main body 200 and probe 21.  Id.  Externally, oximeter main body 200 includes power switch 201, oximeter display 202 with a liquid crystal display, “connecting portion 203 for connecting the oximeter main body 200 to the probe cable 205, and a connecting portion 206 for connecting the oximeter main body 200 to the USB cable 207.”  Id.  Internally, oximeter main body 200 has “a memory serving as the storage 13, a microprocessor i.e. a central processing unit (CPU) serving as the system controller 14, a power battery, and a three-axis acceleration sensor 22 serving as the body position detector 12.”  Id.  Oximeter main body 200 is detachably attached to a body trunk portion of a subject via a body belt, and probe 21 is attached to the finger F of the subject.  Id. ¶ 60.
5. Truschel (Ex. 1011)
Truschel is titled “Snore Detecting Method and Apparatus.”
Ex. 1011, code (54).  Truschel
relates to a method and apparatus for detecting disordered breathing in a patient and, in particular, to a method and apparatus for detecting patient snoring and/or for dynamically adjusting a snore detection threshold, and to a pressure support system and method of providing pressure support that uses this unique snore detection and/or dynamic adjustment technique to control the pressure provided to a patient.
Id. ¶ 3.  According to Truschel, it is important to detect patient snoring because it may be a symptom of a constricted or collapsed airway that “can be opened by the appropriate application of a positive pressure to the airway of the patient.”  Id. ¶ 45.
Truschel’s Figure 2 is reproduced below.
Figure 2 depicts a schematic view of a snore detector in a pressure support system capable of implementing Truschel’s snore detecting method.
Ex. 1011 ¶¶ 17–18.  The snore detector shown in Figure 2 includes “an audio receiver, such as a microphone or pressure sensor 48, an analog filter 54, an analog-to-digital converter 56, a digital band pass filter 58, a comparator 62, and a snore analysis device 64.”  Id. ¶ 43.  “[A]nalog-to-digital converter 56, digital band pass filter 58, comparator 62, and snore analysis device 64 are preferably implemented within controller 50 by suitable programming.”  Id.  Controller 50 functions as “a snore detection device that, in essence, ‘listens’ for snores imposed on the pressure signal from pressure sensor 48.”  Id. ¶ 46.
E. Ground 1: Obviousness over Ciulla and Orbach
Petitioner contends that claims 1–6, 8–17, 19, and 20 are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 as obvious over Ciulla and Orbach.  Pet. 9–64.  In support of its assertion, Petitioner provides a detailed discussion explaining how each claim limitation of claims 1–6, 8–17, 19, and 20 is disclosed by Ciulla and Orbach.  Id.  Petitioner’s contentions are supported by the declarations of Dr. Kirkness and Dr. Chatterjee.  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 64–203; Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 24–206.
Petitioner contends that it would have been obvious to a person of ordinary skill in the art to combine Ciulla’s wearable sleep data acquisition system to transmit its sensor data via a cell phone to a remote computer for sleep disorder diagnosis like in Orbach.  Pet. 9–12.  Petitioner contends that, “[w]hile Ciulla does not explicitly disclose that its main module 44 wirelessly transmits sensor data to a cell phone or from the cell phone to a remote site, this would have been obvious in view of Orbach.”  Id. at 11 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 107).  For example, Petitioner notes that Ciulla’s system includes “a radio frequency transmitter and receiver for wireless communication,” and Orbach discloses the use of a Bluetooth link to establish a communication link between sensor modules and a cell phone, and the use of a cellular communication link to establish a communication link between a cell phone and a cellular base station.  Id. (citing Ex. 1007 ¶¶ 102, 106, FIGs. 1A–1B, 8; Ex. 1008, FIG. 1, 13:21–27, 22:4–13, 22:20–23:4); see also Ex. 1007 ¶ 213 (disclosing the wireless transmission of outputs from multiple sensors).
Petitioner contends that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have been motivated to add Orbach’s communication techniques to Ciulla’s systems for three reasons.  Pet. 12.  First, Petitioner contends that its proposed combination “would have enabled continuous, real-time data communication, allowing more personalized and timely interventions for users.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 108; Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 70–81; Ex. 1008, 13:28–14:2, 17:19–20, 38:24–27 (raising alerts “when certain conditions occur”), 25:27–26:2 (receiving “feedback in real time” which is “relevant for health issues.”)).  Second, Petitioner contends that its proposed combination would have “allow[ed] patients to use a common portable device (cell phone) to track and report health data” so as to improve early detection of health issues and reduce doctor visits, hospital stays, and healthcare costs.  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 109; Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 70–81; Ex. 1008, FIG. 1).  Third, Petitioner contends that its proposed combination would have “promoted greater patient engagement, leading to better outcomes and increased satisfaction with care as individuals became more actively involved in managing their health.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 111; Ex. 1008, FIGs. 7a–7d (user interfaces for managing health information)).
Finally, Petitioner contends that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had a reasonable expectation of success in combining Ciulla with Orbach to wirelessly transmit data to a remote computer via a cell phone because “[t]he Ciulla-Orbach system would have been a predictable combination of known components according to known methods (e.g., communication and data processing methods), and would have produced the predictable result of wireless/wired transmissions and software as described.”  Id. at 18 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 121).
At this stage of the proceeding, Patent Owner disputes whether Petitioner sufficiently demonstrates that it would have been obvious to modify Ciulla’s system with Orbach’s cellular phone.  See, e.g., Prelim. Resp. 18.
After considering all of the arguments and cited evidence of record, we determine that, for purposes of institution, Petitioner sufficiently shows that the combination of Ciulla and Orbach teaches or suggests each limitation of the challenged claims, and that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had a reason to combine the teachings of the cited references with a reasonable expectation of success, for the reasons asserted in the Petition.  See, e.g., Pet. 9–64.  Accordingly, on this record, Petitioner shows a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on Ground 1.  At this early stage, we offer the following observations on Patent Owner’s arguments.
1. Whether Petitioner Demonstrates a Motivation to Combine Ciulla and Orbach
Patent Owner responds that none of Petitioner’s three arguments support its motivation to modify Ciulla with Orbach because “Ciulla’s device is already capable of performing the functions that Orbach’s cellular phone performs and do not, therefore, provide any motivation to combine the references in a way that meets the Challenged Claims.”  Prelim. Resp.
18.  Patent Owner first argues that, because Ciulla’s system communicates the user’s data to a remote location in real time, a person of ordinary skill in the art would not have been motivated to swap to a PDA (or cell phone) program like Orbach’s.  Id. at 20.  Patent Owner further contends that “Petitioner does not explain whether or not this real-time feedback would be jettisoned in favor of first communicating data to a remote internet site, waiting for a physician to react to the data.”  Id. at 21.
Second, Patent Owner contends that a person of ordinary skill in the art “a would not be motivated to include any other devices when creating a home sleep testing device using Ciulla.”  Id.  More specifically, Patent Owner contends that
although Orbach discloses a cellular telephone that can provide “a visual or pictorial representation of the physiological condition being treated which changes in appearance in a fashion corresponding to the physiological change desired in the patient”
(Orbach at 2:1-4), Ciulla’s main module already includes an “LCD display . . . [that] displays alerts of poorer sleep and breathing, and/or positive statements when the data analysis shows improvements.” Ciulla at ¶ [0192]; see Orbach at 4:21-24.
Prelim. Resp. 21.
 Third, Patent Owner contends that
Petitioner’s argument that the “combination would have
promoted greater patient engagement” is conclusory and fails to grapple with the fact that Ciulla’s system already discloses ability to transmit data to a remote location and an LCD screen.
See Pet. at 12, 28-30. Thus, the “advantages” provided by Orbach are already incorporated in Ciulla, and the inclusion of Orbach is unnecessary. Rather, the inclusion of Orbach is Petitioner’s attempt to rely on hindsight bias to fill the holes Ciulla cannot fill in the ’512 Patent.
Prelim. Resp. 22.
On this record, these arguments are unavailing.  Whether a skilled artisan would have been motivated to combine the art’s teachings with a reasonable expectation of success in arriving at the claimed subject matter is a fact-intensive inquiry.  Alza Corp. v. Mylan Labs., Inc., 464 F.3d 1286, 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (“The presence or absence of a motivation to combine references in an obviousness determination is a pure question of fact”); Par Pharm., Inc. v. TWi Pharm., Inc., 773 F.3d 1186, 1196 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (“The presence or absence of a reasonable expectation of success is also a question of fact.”).  Petitioner supports its challenge with evidence-backed reasoning, including the testimony of Dr. Kirkness and Dr. Chatterjee, and Patent Owner’s responsive attorney argument is unavailing at this stage. Patent Owner offers no evidence from either an expert or the cited references to support the underlying premise––namely, absent an express statement by Ciulla that its sensors may send the same output to various devices including a PDA (see Prelim. Resp. 21), a skilled artisan would not have found it obvious for Ciulla’s disclosed system to have that functionality.
Moreover, we note that “it is not necessary that [Ciulla and Orbach] be physically combinable to render obvious the [’512 patent].”  In re Sneed, 710 F.2d 1544, 1550 (Fed. Cir. 1983); see also In re Etter, 756 F.2d 852, 859 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (en banc) (“Etter’s assertions that Azure cannot be incorporated in Ambrosio are basically irrelevant, the criterion being not whether the references could be physically combined but whether the claimed inventions are rendered obvious by the teachings of the prior art as a whole.”).  “The test for obviousness is not whether the features of a secondary reference may be bodily incorporated into the structure of the primary reference,” In re Keller, 642 F.2d 413, 425 (CCPA 1981).  See also In re Mouttet, 686 F.3d 1322, 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (citing In re Keller, 642 F.2d at 425), but rather whether “a skilled artisan would have been motivated to combine the teachings of the prior art references to achieve the claimed invention,” Pfizer, Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 480 F.3d 1348, 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2007).
Finally, to the extent Patent Owner is arguing that Ciulla’s cues and stimulus train system (“CAST”) system is incompatible with a PDA program like Orbach’s (Prelim. Resp. 20), Patent Owner at this stage of the proceeding has not demonstrated with sufficient evidence that the combination of Ciulla and Orbach would result in an inoperative system or that Petitioner’s proposed modification would change the principle of operation of Ciulla.
2. Conclusion
For the foregoing reasons, we determine that Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that at least one of the challenged claims of the ’512 patent is unpatentable.  Accordingly, we institute an inter partes review of claims 1–6, 8–17, 19, and 20 of the ’512 patent in view of Petitioner’s Ground 1.
F. Remaining Grounds
Each of Petitioner’s remaining grounds rely on the same combination of Ciulla and Orbach.  See, e.g., Pet. 2–3.  We will revisit Petitioner’s asserted reasons for combining Ciulla and Orbach as appropriate on a fully-developed record.  At this stage, however, Petitioner has put forth sufficient evidence and reasoning to meet its institution burden and proceed to trial. As we have already concluded that Petitioner is reasonably likely to prevail on Ground 1, all grounds must be included in trial.  SAS, 138 S. Ct. at 1348; see also 37 C.F.R. § 42.108(a) (“When instituting inter partes review, the Board will authorize the review to proceed on all of the challenged claims and on all grounds of unpatentability asserted for each claim.”).  We therefore grant the Petition and institute trial as to all challenged claims of the ’512 patent on all grounds asserted by Petitioner.
IV. CONCLUSION
After considering the evidence and arguments presented in the current record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of success in proving that at least one of the challenged claims of the ’512 patent is unpatentable.  We therefore institute trial on all challenged claims under the grounds raised in the Petition.  See PGS Geophysical AS v. Iancu, 891 F.3d 1354, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (indicating that a decision whether to institute an inter partes review “require[s] a simple yes-or-no institution choice respecting a petition, embracing all challenges included in the petition”); 37 C.F.R. § 42.108(a).  We emphasize that, at this stage of the proceeding, we have not made a final determination with respect to the patentability of any of the challenged claims.
Any argument not raised in a timely Patent Owner Response to the Petition, or as permitted in another manner during trial, shall be deemed waived even if asserted in the Preliminary Response.  See In re NuVasive, Inc., 842 F.3d 1376, 1380–81 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (holding Patent Owner waived an argument addressed in the Preliminary Response by not raising the same argument in the Patent Owner Response).  In addition, nothing in this Decision authorizes Petitioner to supplement information advanced in the Petition in a manner not permitted by the Board’s Rules.
V. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), an inter partes review is hereby instituted as to claims 1–20 of the ’512 patent based on the unpatentability challenges presented in the Petition;
FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4, notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial commencing on the entry date of this Decision.
FOR PETITIONER:
Lisa K. Nguyen
David M. Tennant
Grace Wang
Kevin Stewart
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
lisanguyen@paulhastings.com
davidtennant@paulhastings.com
gracewang@paulhastings.com
kevinstewart@paulhastings.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
James Hannah
Jeffrey H. Price
Jenna Fuller
Jeffrey Eng
HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS KRAMER (US) LLP
James.Hannah@hsfkramer.com
Jeffrey.Price@hsfkramer.com
Jenna.Fuller@hsfkramer.com
Jeffrey.Eng@hsfkramer.com
	I. Introduction
	A. Background and Summary
	B. Real Parties in Interest
	C. Related Matters
	D. The ’512 patent (Ex. 1001)
	E. The Challenged Claims
	F. Evidence
	G. Asserted Grounds of Unpatentability
	II. DISCRETIONARY DENIAL
	A. Whether the Court Granted a Stay or Evidence Exists that One May Be Granted if a Proceeding is Instituted B. Proximity of the Court’s Trial Date to the Board’s Projected Statutory Deadline for a Final Written Decision C. Investment in the Parallel Proceeding by the Court and the Parties D. Overlap Between Issues Raised in the Petition and in the Parallel Litigation E. Whether the Petitioner and the Defendant in the Parallel Litigation are the Same Party F. Other Circumstances that Impact the Board’s Exercise of Discretion, Including the Merits G. Conclusion
	III. UNPATENTABILITY ARGUMENTS
	A. Principles of Law
	B. Claim Construction
	C. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	D. Summary of the Asserted Prior Art
	1. Ciulla (Ex. 1007)
	2. Orbach (Ex. 1008)
	3. Kumar (Ex. 1009)
	4. Nagai (Ex. 1010)
	5. Truschel (Ex. 1011)
	E. Ground 1: Obviousness over Ciulla and Orbach
	1. Whether Petitioner Demonstrates a Motivation to Combine Ciulla and Orbach 2. Conclusion
	F. Remaining Grounds
	IV. Conclusion
	V. Order